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' BEFORE THE POLICE BOARD OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

IN THE MATTER OF CHARGES FILED AGAINST

POLICE OFFICER DONYAL WILLIAMS,

)
, , ) No. 07 PB 2626
STAR No. 10788, DEPARTMENT OF POLICE, )
B )
)
)

CITY OF cHICcaco,

(CR No. 292268)

FiNDINGs
On February 20, 2007, the Superintendent of Police filed
Wwith the Police Board of the City of Chicago charges against
Police Officer Donyal Williams, Star No. 10788 (hereinafter
Sometimes referred to as “Respondent”), seeking hig discharge for

violating the following Rulesg of Conduct :

Rule 2. Any ection Or conduct which impedes the
Department’g efforts to achieve itg policy and

goals or brihgs-discredit upon the Department .

Rule " Disobedience of an order or directive, whether
written or oral.

Rule 10: Tnattention to duty.

Rule 11. Incompefency or ineffiCiency in the performance of
duty.

Rule 14. Making a falge report, written or cral,

Rule 15:; Intoxication on er off duty.

Rule 38: Unlawful or unnecessary use or display of ga

Johnsor, Hearing Officer of the Police Board, on May 8 and July
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viewed the video*reéording of the’héaring. Thomas &, Johnson,
Heariﬁg Officer, made an oral report to and conferred with the
Police Board before it rendered a decision,

The Police Board of the City of Chicago,.as a result of itg
hearing of the charges, finds and determines that .

1. The Respondent was at all timeg mentioned- herein

City of Chicago.

2. The charges were filed 1inp writing and a Notice, Stating
the time, date, "and place, when and where a hearing of the
charges was to be held, together with g copy-of the original

charges, wag Served upon the Respondent more than five (5) days

4 The Respondent, Police Officer Donyal Williams, Star

No. 10788, charged herein, is guilty of violating, to wit :

Rule 2. Any action or conduct which impedes the
Department’g efforts to achieve itg policy ang
goals or brings discredit upon the Department .

in that -

Count I: On or about September 12, 2003, in the Vicinity of
151 West Ohio Street, Chicago, he failed to Secure hig
Weapon properly and/or left his weapon in the unlocked
center console of his vehicle, which was parked and/or valet
parked on the public street .

Count II: on or about Septemper 12, 2003, in the vicinity of
151 West 0Ohio Street, Chicago, he was intoxicated and/or his
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Count V: on or about September 12, 2003, in the vicinity of
151 West tho Street, Chicago, he fired hisg weapon while
intoxicated.

Count vIT- On or about December 23, 2003, he;made a falsge
statement in that he gave a statement to the Office of
Professiona] Standards, stating that hig weapon was secured
inside hig vehicle in 3 locked center console, when his
vehicle'g center console was‘incapable of locking.

Count VIII: On or about August 2, 2005, he made a falsge
statement inp that he gave 3 statement to the Office of
Professional Standards, Stating that his weapon was Secured
inside hig vehicle in 3 locked center console, when his
vehicle'’g center console was incapable of locking.

5. The Respondent, Police Officer Donyal Williams, Star
No. 107ss, charged herein, is not guilty of violating, to wit:
Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the

Department ' g efforts to achieve itg policy and
goals or brings discredit upon the Department .

in that:

Count IIT: The Superintendent did not prove by a

bPreponderance of the—evidence that on or about September 12,
2003, in the vicinity of 151 Wegt Ohio Street;, Chicago, the
Respondent fired hig Weapon into a crowd of citizeng and/or
put the citizens in harm’s way.

breponderance of the evidence that on or about September 12,
2003, in the vicinity of 151 West Ohio Street, Chicago, the
Respondent fired hisg weapon into a crowd which resulted i

Professional‘Standards investigator(s) describing 2 person
who approacheqg the Respondent ' g vehicle and/or fireqd shotg
at the Respondent ag 5 male Hispanic, and on or about August
2, 2005, the Respondent gave a statement to the Office of
Professional Standards investigator(s) describing more than
one person who approached the Respondent ' g vehicle and/or
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6. The Respdhdént, PolicéiOﬁficer Donyal Williams, Star.

No. 10788, charged herein, is not guilty of violating, to wit:

Rule &: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether
written or oral. . L

evidence that on or about September 12, 2003, in the
vicinity of .151 West Ohio Street, Chicago, the Respondent
fired his weapon into a crowd of citizens, thereby violating
the Chicago Police Department’s Policy on the Use of Deadly
Force, General Order 02-08-03, section Iv.a

7. The Respondent, Police Officer Donvyal Williams, Star
No. 10788, charged herein, is guilty of violating, to wit:
Rule 10: TInattention to duty.

in that:

Count I: On or about September 12, 2003, in the vicinity of
151 West Ohio Street, Chicago, he was inattentive to duty in
that failed to Secure his weapon properly and/or left hig

weaponin—thewuntocked center console of his vehicle, which
was parked and/or valet parked on the public street .

Count III: On or about September 12, 2003, in the vicinity

of 151 West OhiQ Street, Chicago, he wags inattentive to duty
in that he fired his weapon while intoxicate

8. The Respondent, Police Officer Donyal Williams, Star
No. 10788, charged herein, is not guilty of vioiating, to wit:
Rule 10: Inattention to duty.

in that:

Count II: The Superintendent digd not prove by a
preponderance of the evidence that on or about September 12,
2003, in the vicinity of 151 West Ohio Street, Chicago, the
Respondent wasg inattentive to duty in that he fired his
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S. The Respondent, Police Officer Donyal Williams, Star

No.. 10788, charged herein, is not guilty of violating, to wit.

Rule 11: Incompetency or ineff1c1ency in the performance of
duty
in that .

The Superintendent did not prove by a Preponderance of the
evidence that on or about_September 12, 2003, in the
vicinity of 151 West Ohio Street, Chicago, the Respondent

Was incompetent Or inefficient in the berformance of his

10. The Respondent, Police Officer Donyal Williams,‘Star
No. 10788, charged herein, is,guilty of violating, to wit:
Rule 14. Making a falge Teport, written or oral.

in that:

Coyante

40t IO o about December 23, 2003, he made 3 false
===t hT CEMDer _ ~
report in that he gave a statement to the Office of
Professicnal Standards, stating that his weapon was secured

Count IIT: on Oor about August 2, 2005, he made: a falge
Teport in that he gave a statement to the Office of
Professionaj Standards, Stating that hig Weapon was secured
inside hig vehicle in a locked center console, when hig
vehicle’g center console was incapable of locking.

11. The Respondent, Police Officer Donyal Williams, Star
No. 10788, charged herein, ig not guilty of violating, to wit -

Rule 14. Making a falge Teport, written or oral.

in that .
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Qt,prOVe by,a;preponderanoe
‘ Ndent made g false report inp
that on or about'December'23, 2003, he gave a statement to

b e B I =

(s)

describing more than one person who approached Williams’g
vehicle and/or had weapons. :
12. The Respondent, Police Officer Donyal Williams, Star
No. 107ss, charged herein, 1isg guilty of violating, to wit:
Rule 15. Intoxication on or off duty.
in that:
On or about September 12, 2003, in the vicinity of 15 West
. Ohio Street, Chicago, he was intoxicated in that his,blood

alcohol level was between approximately 0.114 g/dL ang
approximately 0.1¢3 g/dL. : S

13. The Respondent, Police Officer Donyal Williams, Star

No-, 10788+ charged herein, is,guilty of violating, to wit -
Rule 33 Unlawiul or unnecessary use or display of g
weapon
in that.

Count I: On or about September 12, 2003, in the Vicinity of
151 West Ohio Street, Chicago, he displavyed and/or
discharged his weapon while intoxicateqd. 4

14,  The Respondent, Police Officer Donyal Williams, Star

No. 10788, charged herein, ig not guilty of Violating, to wit:

Rule 38: Unlawful or unnecessary use or display of 1

in that .



|

Police Board Case No. - 07 PB 2626
Police Officer Donyal Williams

"COQﬁt‘iif‘Thé Sﬁperintendent did not prove by a = i
Preponderance: of the evidence that on or about September 12,
2003, 4n the vicinity of 151 West Ohio Street, Chicago, the.
Respondent displayed and discharged hisg weapon, striking and
killing Eric Jones, without justification, thereby engaging
in the unlawful or unnecessary use or display Qf1auweapon;, s
10. The'Respondent’s complimentary history includes two

Department Comméndations, eighty-two Honorable Mentions, six
Complimentary Letters, and one Problem Solving Award; the

Respondent’s:diSCiplinary history contains no sustained

complaints.

By reason of the findings of fact and guilt herein, and = - --
ytaking into account the Respondent’s complimentary and
disciplinary histories, ¢cause exists for the suspension of the

Respondent, Police Officer Donyal Williams, Star No. 10788, from

higs pesition—as = bolice officer with the Department of Police,
' ’ R

and from the services of the City of Chicago, for a period of

three (3) years, from February 21, 2007, to and including

February 20, 2010.

Respectfully submitted,

i

¥ | ) /

THOMAS E. JOHNSON
Hearing Officer
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oral report of the Heafiﬁg‘Offiéer} Thomas E. Johnson, and havin
conferred with the Hearing Officer on the credibility of the
witnesses and thé,evidénce4 hereby'adopts,all,ﬁind@ngsyherein

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent, Police Officer
Donyal Williams, Star No. 10788, as a result of having been found
guilty of charges in Police Board Case No. 07 PB 2626, be andg
hereby is suspendeg from his position as a police officer, and
from the services of the City of;ChiCago, for a period from 21

February 2007 to ang including 20 February 2010 (three years)

DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THIS
18® pay orF OCTOBER, 2007. - ~

Attested by:

T 4e A o
Executive Director

Police Board
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DISSENT

The following members of the Police Board

; ’ hereby digsent from
the decision of the majority of the B_oardf T :

RECEIVED A COPY OF

THE FOREGOING COMMUNICATION

THIS DAY OF , 2007.

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
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“NRNALAFFAIRSDIVISION e 28:00T-2004
“RECORDS SECTION " T

TO:

SUBJECT: - PREVIOUS SUSTAINED DISCIPLINARY HISTORY OF:
'  WILLIAMS — DONYAL 10788 01
NAME (LAST, FIRSTMI) — STAR UNIT

S.SN.

REFERENCE' CON.[PLAINT ISTER NUMBER 292268

THE PREVIOUS S ARY}HSTORY OF THE SUBJECT

F OLLOVVING DI; \ T
ACCUSED FOR THE P ST FTVE (;

MINISTERED TO THE SUBJECT

VERIFIED/PREPARED BY:

BERNETTE KELLY
5NQNE _ FOR: CONU\iAND G’OFFICER

INTERNAL . A_FFAIRS DIVISION




